

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005, 22-2006, 22-2007,
22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, 22-2011 (Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: LTL MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Debtor,

*OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF TALC CLAIMANTS,

Appellants,

*(Amended per Court's Order dated 06/10/2022)

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 21-30589, Adv. Proc. No. 21-
3032

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING DEBTOR-APPELLEE AND
REHEARING EN-BANC**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

R. Craig Martin
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 N. Market St., Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801

Richard A. Chesley
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
203 North LaSalle Street,
Suite 1900
Chicago, IL 60601

Ilana H. Eisenstein
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1650 Market St., Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3351
ilana.eisenstein@us.dlapiper.com

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

February 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Bankruptcy Court Resolution Of Mass Tort Liabilities Has
Been A Key Tool For U.S. Businesses Since The
Bankruptcy Code Was Enacted In 1978..... 2

II. The Panel’s Novel Interpretation of Financial Distress Is
Not Supported by Precedent and Warrants Consideration
by an En Banc Panel of this Court. 6

III. The Panel’s Standard for Financial Distress is Unworkable
and Divorced from the Reality Businesses Face in the
Context of Mass Torts 8

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc., 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12

In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc., 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004) 7

In re Johns-Manville Corp., 36 B.R. 727 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984),
leave to appeal denied 39 B.R. 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1984),
mandamus denied, 749 F.2d 3 (2d Cir. 1984) 3, 4

In re Muralo Co., Inc., 301 B.R. 690 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2003) 5, 7

In re Plant Insulation Co., 734 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2013) 12

In re SGL Carbon Corp., 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) 4, 8

Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson, 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020),
cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2716 (2021) 10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 524(g) 6, 12
